PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO, T-13045
Telecommunications Branch February 8, 1989

"RESOLUTION )

?

ALL IOCAL EXCHANGE COHPANIES (LECS).= ORDER REQUIRING ALL LECS
TO FILE REVISED TARIFF SCHEDULES TO REFLECT THE - ADJUSTHENT IN
THE INCOME LIMITATION REQUIREHENT APPLICABLE O UNIVERSAL
LIFELINE TELEPHONE SERVICE. RESOLUTION No. T-l3045._.-'

Sectioﬁ 3s1 161 of Géneral Order 153 réquires the COmmission t6
adjust the’ 1ncome limitation requirement app11cab1e to" Unlversal

) Lifeline Télephone Sérvice (ULTS) by February 15 of éach year.n This

ad)ustment réflécts inflation baséd on the Federal Consunmeér Price
Index -- Urban Areas (CPI-U). : _ . :

BACKGROUND

The current 1ncome 11m1tat10n requlrement from Harch 8, 1988 through
March 7, 1989, 1s as follows: : _ ,

Houseéhold Slze ‘ : Incomé L1m1tat10n

1 -2 - , $12, 500

| o 14,600
17 600; PR
20,600 ° - it
23,600
f26 600

(For each addltional member, ‘add $3 Ooo)ﬂff"

DISCUSSION

‘The latest data available from thée December 1988 Data Revué of the

U.S. Econonmy shows. that the percentage rate. change ih ‘the (1988
calendar year . for the U.S., C1ty average; CPI-U, is. 40 percent.r .
Therefore, the new income’ 11m1tat1on requ1rement in effect from .
‘March 8, 1989 through March 7, 1990 is as follows: . - :




Household Size Income Limitation

1 2 $13,000
_ 15,200 .

18,300

21,400

24,500

27,600

(For each additional menber, add $3, 160)

Under authority of G.O. 153, the- income claimed by customers in S
applications for Univérsal Lifeliné Télephoné sérvice is subjéct to
verification, at any time by th¢ serving telephoné utility or by the
commission and its staff, If-it is found that the income claimed by
a liféline customer éxcéeds the incomé limitation specified abOVé,
back b*lllng at full tariff rates wlll be asséssed,

FIHDINGS -
The Comm1551on f1nds that the rates, charges and conditions 5
authorized in this Resolut1on aré just and réasonablée and présént
rates, charges and ‘cénditions, as they differ from the rates, .
chargés and conditions authorizéd in this: Resolutlon, aré for the
. future unJust and unreasonable. and good cause appearing. -

IT 1S ORDERED THAT"

: (1) All Local EXChange cOmpanles shali file reV1sed tarlff
schedules 1ncreas1ng thé incomé limitation requlrément appllcable to
Universal Llfellne Telephone Serxviceé as Spéleled in this resolutlon_-
by February 24, 1989, and thésé revised tariff schédules shall be
effective from Harch 8, 1989 through Harch 7, 19%0..

(2) a1l tariff sheets flled undér the authorlty granted by
thls resolutlon shall bé marked to show that such sheeéts weré g,A .
authorized by Resolution of the Public Ut111t1es cOmmiss1on of the
state of Callfornla No. T—13045. _ - . ‘

' The effectlve date 6f this Resolutlon is today.

1 certify that - thls Resolutlon was . adopted by the Public
Uutilities cOmmlss1on at its régular meetlng on February 8, 1989.
The following commissioners approved it:

G }ﬁﬂJEHaWHK
. Pﬁﬁu&mt
FREDERICK R DUDA
SEHKSY!L HULETT
JX¥N B. CHANIAN .
- Caomalssioners




